A BILL FOR AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 16-58, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 16-64, 16-72, 17-08, 17-11 and 17-20, by amending section 4 thereof to modify the use of certain funds previously appropriated to fund public projects and social programs in the State of Pohnpei, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1	Section 1. Section 4 of Public Law No. 16-58, as a	amended by
2	Public Laws Nos. 16-64, 16-72, 17-11 and 17-20, is herek	y further
3	amended to read as follows:	
4	"Section 4. Of the sum of \$1,005,000 appropri	lated by
5	this act, \$310,000 is apportioned for Pohnpei	State for
6	public projects and social programs.	
7	State of Pohnpei\$	310,000
8	(1) Pohnpei at Large	50,000
9	(a) Imwen Keiru	5,000
10	(b) Festival of Pohnpei	
11	Arts and Culture	10,000
12	(c) POL for Caroline Island Air (CIA)	10,000
13	(d) Traditional Leader Travel	10,000
14	(e) Pohnpei Consumers	
15	Association subsidy	5,000
16	(f) Roads improvement in Pohnpei	10,000
17	(2) Election District No. 1	30,000
18	(a) St. Paul School subsidy	10,000

1	(b) Road Maintenance 10,000
2	(c) Soledi road construction\$ 5,687
3	(d) Transportation needs 4,313
4	(3) Election District No. 2 50,000
5	(a) Administrative Support
6	Services
7	(b) Fisheries projects 15,000
8	(c) Parau civic center 10,000
9	(d) Areu Powe Secondary
10	Road improvement 9,000
11	(4) Election District No. 3 180,000
12	(a) Leadership travel (municipal,
13	state, tradition leaders) 5,000
14	(b) Student financial assistance 5,000
15	(c) Nett Municipal Government
16	subsidy[70,000] <u>-0-</u>
17	(i) Nett District Park 60,000
18	(ii) Nett District Police vehicle . 10,000
19	(d) U Municipal Government
20	subsidy[8,256] <u>9,000</u>
21	(e) Pingelap Municipal Government
22	subsidy 25,000
23	(f) Mwoakil Municipal Government
24	subsidy[25,000] <u>24,256</u>
25	(g) Election District No. 3 operation 15,000

1	(h) Kepin Awak secondary road 15,000		
2	(i) Pahndou bridge\$ 6,666		
3	(j) Road maintenance U municipal 3,000		
4	(k) Takaiu cause way		
5	(1) U softball league tournament 200"		
6	Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the		
7	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its		
8	becoming law without such approval.		
9			
10	Date: 1/18/12 Introduced by: /s/ David W. Panuelo		
11	David W. Panuelo		
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

3 of 3

1